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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Board Meeting beginning at 6:00 PM
on Tuesday, June 9, 2020. In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Order
N-29-20 and the Ventura County Stay Well at Home Order resulting from the novel
Coronavirus the Meeting will be held virtually using the Microsoft Teams platform by
calling 1-213-282-9788 and entering Conference ID 262 938 846#. The Agenda is as
follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under
the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:

a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report —May 2020

3. Minutes
a. May 12, 2020 Finance Committee Meeting
b. May 12, 2020 Regular Board Meeting
c. May 29, 2020 Special Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief

a. 09320-03 $37.56 $110.08 $147.64
b. 13590-02 $36.94 $98.50 $135.44
$283.08

D. PUBLIC HEARINGS:
6:05 P.M.

1. FINAL PROPOSED FY 2020-2021 BUDGET

Recommendation:

1) Conduct public hearing, receive staff report, public testimony, and close the public
hearing

2) Review and adopt Final Proposed FY 2020-2021 Operating and Capital Budget

2. PUBLIC HEARING ON WATER, SEWER, AND REFUSE COLLECTION SERVICES
PURSUANT TO PROPOSITION 218 (CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION, ARTICL XIID).
ORDINANCE 93 OF THE CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES
DISTRICT RATES AND REGULATIONS FOR WATER, SEWER, AND REFUSE
COLLECTION SERVICES

Recommendation:

1) Conduct public hearing, receive staff report, public testimony, and close the public
hearing

2) Perform second reading in title only and adoption of Ordinance 93 effective August 1,
2020, which upon adoption will implement the rate increases approved in the
Proposition 218 Hearing held August 9, 2016.

E. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT:

F. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED WITH LOT MERGER APPLICATION IN ORDER
TO COMPLY WITH THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT.

Recommendation:

1) Authorize the General Manager to proceed with submitting a Lot Merger Application
to the County of Ventura in order to comply with the Subdivision Map Act.



2. SOLICIT BID REQUEST FOR SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT (CI 201)
Recommendation:

1) Authorize the General Manager to proceed with the advertisement of formal bid for the Sewer
Rehabilitation Project (I & | Reduction CI 201).

G. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Auditor Engagement Letter

2. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation from
the District for attendance was received

H. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

|l. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday June 4, 2020 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at
the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours
per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’'s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Ketar Wantzne

Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 05/01/2020 through 05/31/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

6/4/2020 10:20 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/02/2020 6258 XI0, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 865.00 989,764.46
05/05/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 23,884.22 965,880.24
05/06/2020 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 965,880.24
05/06/2020 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 965,880.24
05/06/2020 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 965,880.24
05/06/2020 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 965,880.24
05/06/2020 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 965,880.24
05/06/2020 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 965,880.24
05/06/2020 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 965,880.24
05/06/2020 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 965,880.24
05/07/2020 6260 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable 675.00 965,205.24
05/07/2020 6261 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,789.20 963,416.04
05/07/2020 6262 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 292.00 963,124.04
05/07/2020 6263 Grainger 2000 - Accounts Payable 56.70 963,067.34
05/07/2020 6264 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 101.77 962,965.57
05/07/2020 6265 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable 320.00 962,645.57
05/07/2020 6266 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 10,154.52 952,491.05
05/07/2020 6267 Traffic Technologies ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 646.50 951,844.55
05/07/2020 6268 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 18.15 951,826.40
05/07/2020 6269 United States Postal ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 6,000.00 945,826.40
05/07/2020 6270 Vulcan Materials Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable 192.69 945,633.71
05/07/2020 6271 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable tree trimming P... 1,125.00 944,508.71
05/07/2020 6272 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 102.43 944,406.28
05/07/2020 6273 SWRCB-DWOCP 2000 - Accounts Payable Mark Espinosa 80.00 944,326.28
05/07/2020 6274 ZWORLD GIS 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,667.24 942,659.04
05/11/2020 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 451722 235.70 942,423.34
05/11/2020 ACH AT&T 6 - Administrative Exp... 4/2020 739.41 941,683.93
05/11/2020 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 0646482 932.84 940,751.09
05/11/2020 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense 4/2020 6,725.15 934,025.94
05/11/2020 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 0207442041820 22498 933,800.96
05/11/2020 ACH Pacific Couriers 6 - Administrative Exp... 20-05-2004 235.47 933,565.49
05/11/2020 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... NP58161052 721.35 932,844.14
05/11/2020 ACH Mission Linen & Uni... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 4/2020 280.75 932,563.39
05/11/2020 ACH Frontier 6 - Administrative Exp... 5-1-2020 138.70 932,424.69
05/11/2020 6275 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 141 Camarillo 350.00 932,074.69
05/11/2020 6276 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 100.84 931,973.85
05/11/2020 6277 EDWARD GERTNER 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 47.71 931,926.14
05/11/2020 6278 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 4/18/20 t... 1,490.55 930,435.59
05/11/2020 6279 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 49,810.32 880,625.27
05/11/2020 6280 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 141 Camarillo 8,529.46 872,095.81
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 05/01/2020 through 05/31/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

6/4/2020 10:20 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/11/2020 6281 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,340.00 870,755.81
05/15/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/18 10,565.71 881,321.52
05/15/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/14 25,146.91 906,468.43
05/15/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/12 9,035.20  915,503.63
05/15/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/14 1,226.28 916,729.91
05/15/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/14 3,385.16  920,115.07
05/15/2020 ACH CalPers -split- 10,452.87 909,662.20
05/15/2020 6288 Xerox Financial Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable Pay off for Xer... 1,979.79 907,682.41
05/15/2020 6289 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 102.43 907,579.98
05/18/2020 6282 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 5/2/20 to ... 1,787.47 905,792.51
05/18/2020 6283 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.00 905,646.51
05/18/2020 6284 AtoZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,640.00 903,006.51
05/18/2020 6285 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 420.16 902,586.35
05/18/2020 6286 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 698.20 901,888.15
05/18/2020 6287 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 270.00 901,618.15
05/19/2020 6291 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 4/1/20 to ... 45,992.39 855,625.76
05/19/2020 6292 Ferguson Waterworks 2000 - Accounts Payable 217.84 855,407.92
05/19/2020 6293 Grainger 2000 - Accounts Payable 300.62 855,107.30
05/19/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 23,304.16 831,803.14
05/20/2020 6290 Keila Wilson 2000 - Accounts Payable Spring College ... 730.51 831,072.63
05/20/2020 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 831,072.63
05/20/2020 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 831,072.63
05/20/2020 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 831,072.63
05/20/2020 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 831,072.63
05/20/2020 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 831,072.63
05/20/2020 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 831,072.63
05/20/2020 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 831,072.63
05/20/2020 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 831,072.63
05/22/2020 QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/7 8,811.95 839,884.58
05/22/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/20 20,704.15 860,588.73
05/22/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/20 20,597.73 881,186.46
05/22/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/20 14,459.04 895,645.50
05/22/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/1 1,825.63 897,471.13
05/22/2020 ACH Badger Meter -split- 80048968 1,674.98 895,796.15
05/22/2020 ACH Badger Meter -split- 80051052 1,677.65 894,118.50
05/22/2020 ACH Badger Meter -split- 80052837 1,679.43 892,439.07
05/22/2020 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 5-15-20 234.72 892,204.35
05/22/2020 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 5-19-20 736.23 891,468.12
05/22/2020 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 5-19-20 471.22 890,996.90
05/22/2020 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... Cable 5-16-20 52.69 890,944.21
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 05/01/2020 through 05/31/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

6/4/2020 10:20 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/22/2020 ACH Staples 6 - Administrative Exp... 1628939715 10.71 890,933.50
05/22/2020 6294 Ron's Signs 2000 - Accounts Payable 810.28 890,123.22
05/22/2020 6295 SEIU, Local 721 2000 - Accounts Payable 335.00 889,788.22
05/22/2020 6296 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 245.00 889,543.22
05/22/2020 6297 Grainger 2000 - Accounts Payable 88.57 889,454.65
05/26/2020 ACH Bay Alarm Company 4 - Maintenance Expen... 103152 5/20 6/... 99.24 889,355.41
05/26/2020 ACH Staples 6 - Administrative Exp... 1629395725 152.86 889,202.55
05/27/2020 6298 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 150.31 889,052.24
05/27/2020 6299 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable #9/#10 Billing ... 2,083.33 886,968.91
05/27/2020 6300 County of Ventura 2000 - Accounts Payable Checking Acco... 350,000.00 536,968.91
05/27/2020 6301 County of Ventura 2000 - Accounts Payable District Checki... 350,000.00 186,968.91
05/29/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT -split- Deposit 236,691.43  423,660.34
05/29/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  5/22 11,107.14  434,767.48
05/29/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/27 6,318.26  441,085.74
05/29/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/27 27,179.36  468,265.10
05/29/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/27 1,741.33  470,006.43
05/29/2020 6302 Coastal Architects 2000 - Accounts Payable District Office 10,988.00 459,018.43
05/29/2020 6303 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable Sewer Manhole... 7,650.25 451,368.18
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING, May 12, 2020

A. APPROVE THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

The Finance Committee Agenda was approved and called to order at 5:00 P.M. In
attendance Director Bouchard, Director Marcus, General Manager, Peter Martinez,
Office Manager CJ Dillon and Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis.

B. REVIEW OF FY 2020-2021 PRELIMINARY BUDGET

Using a PowerPoint presentation, General Manager Martinez gave an overview of the
budget and highlighted key points. Discussion ensued. Director Bouchard
recommended including the projected future costs for future construction projects.
There was discussion regarding the unforeseen complications from making the move to
a full month billing cycle and the Prop 218 Notice. Director Bouchard and Director
Marcus agreed that making the rates effective August 1, 2020 instead of July 15, 2020
would be a good solution saving additional Staff time and effort if approved by General
Counsel.

The Finance Committee Meeting adjourned at 5:42 P.M.

Jared Bouchard, Director



MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, May 12, 2020
A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Nast called the meeting to order at 6:04 P.M. and led everyone in attendance
in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance, Vice President Debley, Director Bouchard,
Director Brewer, Director Marcus, General Manager Peter Martinez, Clerk of the Board,
Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, and Office Manager, CJ Dillon.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
None.
C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Marcus moved to approve the Consent Calendar and Director Bouchard
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Nast, Debley, Bouchard, Brewer, Marcus 5-Yes 0-No

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT:

Using a PowerPoint presentation, General Manager Martinez presented the Operations
and Maintenance Report. General Manager Martinez said staff started on the fire
hydrant maintenance program, exchanged the office well meter complying with the Fox
Canyon GMA Ordinance and performed a water service repair at 141 Camarillo
Avenue. General Manager Martinez also shared a graph to answer questions regarding
COVID-19 and the effect on water consumption. The data showed an increase of about
10-acre feet over the two-month period when comparing data from March and April
2019 to data from March and April 2020.

E. ACTION CALENDAR:
1. BUDGET WORKSHOP: REVIEW OF FY 2020-2021 PRELIMINARY BUDGET

Using a PowerPoint presentation, General Manager Martinez gave an overview of the
FY 2020-2021 Operating and Capital Preliminary Budget. Director Bouchard gave a
brief update from the Finance Committee and shared the Finance Committee’s review
and potential recommendations. The Finance Committee’s conclusion was to
recommend to the entire Board to support what staff presented with the suggestion to
include forecasted costs in the Capital Improvement Budget for future construction
projects.

Board discussed the unforeseen complication with the monthly billing transition and the



Prop 218 Notice. The 218 Notices state that the rates become effective July 15th of
each year. In this case it would require additional staff time and effort to prorate bills. In
lieu of this, the Finance Committee recommended that the rates go into effect on August
1, 2020. General Counsel stated that making a rate lower does not require additional
notice and it is an insignificant change to the Ordinance. General Counsel said stating
the amendment of the August 1, 2020 effective date as part of the motion is acceptable.
Board agreed with making the date change and including it as an amendment to the
Ordinance.

2. FIRST READING OF ORDINANCE 93: CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY
SERVICES DISTRICT RATES AND REGULATIONS FOR WATER, SEWER, AND
REFUSE COLLECTION SERVICES

General Manager Martinez explained changes in the Ordinance which included
combining the two separate Ordinances into one comprehensive document and
updating the code citations. General Counsel commented that Joshua Smith was
substantially involved, that the Ordinance is in an easier format for Staff and
Constituents, and as requested by Vice President Debley, the code citations were
reviewed. Director Marcia made the motion to perform the first reading of Ordinance 93
in title only with the amendment changing the effective date to August 1: 2020 and to set
the public hearing date on June 9, 2020. Director Bouchard seconded the motion. The
motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE
Nast: YES, Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Marcus: YES 5-Yes 0-No

Office Manager CJ Dillon performed the first reading of Ordinance 93 in title only.

3. DISTRICT INVOLVEMENT IN ALLOWING FOR TESTING OF WASTEWATER FOR
COVID-19

President Nast asked for a consensus of the Board to move forward with wastewater-
based epidemiology testing of COVID-19. Director Bouchard made the motion to give
the General Manager the authority to authorize the testing of District wastewater at the
request of any local, state or federal authority of the United States. Director Brewer
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE
Nast: YES, Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Marcus: YES 5-Yes 0-No



F. INFORMATION CALENDAR:
1. Welcome Letter to Port Hueneme City Manager

General Manager Martinez stated that the District sent a welcome letter to the Port
Hueneme City Manager.

2. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation from
the District for attendance was received

None.

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

Vice President Debley thanked the District and Staff for maintaining social distancing
protocols.

Director Bouchard thanked Staff and the Board for holding a functional meeting during
these complicated times.

Director Brewer said she received confirmation from Ventura County that vacation
rentals are allowed but County residents cannot leave County. Houses will start to be
booked.

Director Marcus said there were two articles in the LA Times that may be of interest.
The LA Times article about Rick Cole and the article about Metropolitan Water.

President Nast thanked Operations Staff for their diligent work in the field.

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

General Counsel AWA Bill Hair passed away and was a wonderful man and a loss to
the water community.

General Manager Martinez shared the Ventura County Emergency Services COVID-19
cases graph sorted by zip code.

General Manager Martinez thanked Board and Staff for their support during this difficult
time.

The Board Meeting adjourned at 7:20 P.M.

Bob Nast, President
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING, May 29, 2020

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL.:

President Nast called the virtual meeting to order at 10:02 A.M. In attendance, Vice
President Debley, Director Bouchard, Director Marcus, General Manager Peter
Martinez, Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, and Office
Manager, CJ Dillon.

Director Brewer was absent.

B. APPROVE THE SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA:

Director Bouchard moved to approve the Special Meeting Agenda and Vice President
Debley seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Nast, Debley, Bouchard, Marcus 4 - Yes 0 -No

C. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

None.

Director Brewer joined the meeting at 10:08 a.m.

